
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 

Date Thursday, 21 September 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the above meeting to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors M. Brown (Chair) A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Atherton R. Child 
 H. Cliff C. Evans 
 M. Gordon S. Lumley 
 R. Sharp T. Webster 
 
 
Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 July 
2023. 
 

1 - 6 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

4.   REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 
To consider the attached Forward Plan and identify any relevant 
items for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work Programme, or to request 
further information. 
 

9 - 26 

5.   REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
Members are to review and comment upon the attached Scrutiny 
Work Programme 2023/24. 
 

27 - 34 

6.   PREPARING FOR REGULATORY CHANGE (HOUSING) 
To receive a report on the work being undertaken to prepare the 
Council for regulatory change in housing. 
 

35 - 48 

7.   CATTLE MARKET LEASES 
To receive a report regarding Cattle Market leases. 
 

49 - 62 

8.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 



1 Scrutiny Committee : 250723 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor M. Brown (Chair)  

 

Councillors A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) S. Atherton 

 R. Child C. Evans 

 M. Gordon S. Lumley 

 J. Mason R. Sharp 

 T. Webster  

 

In Attendance Planning Manager for Strategy and Planning, Leicester, Leicestershire 

and Rutland Integrated Care Board – Mr Adhvait Sheth 

 

Officers Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive)  

 Assistant Director for Customer and Communities 

 Strategic Lead for Safer Communities 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 

  

 

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Scrutiny Committee : 250723 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 

2 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023 were approved. 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

4 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members to 

comment. 

 

5 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

The Chairman introduced the Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 and invited 

Members to comment upon the document. 

 

A discussion ensued regarding the four proposed workshops and whether there 

needs to be a prioritisation of the workload.  

 

Members asked for Officer advice on whether the workload was manageable and 

that advice was provided by the Director for Housing and Communities. Members 

were advised that whilst Officer workloads were stretched due to a change in 

administration and the impending development of the new Corporate Strategy, the 

Scrutiny Committee was advised that they are responsible for the Work Programme 

and that Officers will commit to what Members decided. 

 

A number of Members commented that they thought the Work Programme needed 

rationalising and that the workshops should be prioritised. The suggestion of 

assessing whether Scrutiny could make a meaningful contribution to the topic and 

what could Scrutiny achieve should be considered in order to establish which 

workshop should take priority. 

 

The comment was made that the Future Leisure Provision topic is the most viable 

topic for consideration as the other three appear too generic. Although the 

suggestion was made that supporting an aging population should be considered 

due to the increasing aging population. 

 

In response to the suggestion that a rationale should be provided, Members were 

informed that a rationale was provided at the Work Programme Workshop in June, 

when topics were considered for the Work Programme. 

 

Members were reminded that the Work Programme is a living document which can 

changed throughout the year, as and when priorities change. In addition, the 

Page 2



3 Scrutiny Committee : 250723 

 

workshops that wouldn’t proceed could be placed on the ‘pending’ list. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Would proceed with the Future Leisure Provision Workshop and place the 

following workshops on the pending list: 

• Supporting an aging population; 

• Connected with our Rural Communities; 

• Offer to young people. 

 

6 COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WELL-BEING PLAN 

(The Chairman agreed to alter the advertised agenda and take this item before the 

CCTV Post Implementation Review.) 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the 

Community Health and Well-being Plan. Mr Adhvait Sheth, Planning Manager for 

Strategy and Planning at the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care 

Board was in attendance for this item. The Assistant Director for Customer and 

Communities was also in attendance for this item. 

 

In introducing the Plan, the Director fo
[...]
ld be provided closer to home. It was suggested that a community hub 

model could be a solution to utilising the services within Melton Borough. 

 

The importance of understanding underlying issues of behaviour such as trauma 

leading to drug use and unhealthy lifestyle choices was noted. 

 

Concern was raised regarding cross border collaboration and making the plan 

relevant to those communities who living within the Melton Borough but access 

health care services in Lincolnshire. In particular, how does cross border integration 

work in practice with Lincolnshire health services and how can confidence be given 

to residents that the plan recognises their needs and has an ability to influence 

cross border health provision. Mr Sheth responded by stating that cross border 

partnerships need to be strengthened in order for health services on one side of the 

border to understand the residents’ needs on the other side of the border. Mr Sheth 

added that understanding the residents’ of peripheral areas and their needs is 

crucial. 

 

Comment were raised that there is low public confidence in health care services 

due to issues residents have in not being able to get an appointment or having to 

wait a long time for a GP appointment. The Plan won’t be viewed positively unless 

there is an assurance or confidence that GP access and provision would improve. 

Mr Sheth responded by noting the low public confidence but added that 

transformation is key in reshaping the services and improving their ability to 

delivery adequate care. 

 

A Member commented whether there could be an opportunity for emergency 

services could be combined in order to provide a more holistic service. 

 

The Chairman thanked Mr Sheth for his attendance at the meeting. 

 

(At 8:05pm, the meeting was adjourned. At this point Councillor Child left the 

meeting and did not return.) 

 

7 CCTV POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW 

(At 8:10pm, the meeting was reconvened.) 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the 

report on CCTV Post Implementation Review. The Assistant Director for Customer 

and Communities and the Strategic Lead for Safer Communities were both in 

Page 4



5 Scrutiny Committee : 250723 

 

attendance for this item to answer questions. 

 

The comment was made that in considering whether the objectives were met and 

that the project represents value for money for residents, it concluded that they 

were and it does however it was felt they could have been presented more clearly. 

 

The ‘help point’ device was welcomed by the Committee who viewed it as a 

valuable resource in helping to protect vulnerable people. Although concern was 

raised about the potential for abusing the facility, however Members were 

reassured that the device has a camera so any person abusing the facility would be 

identified. 

 

There was confusion whether the ultimate aim of the project is to prevent crime by 

acting as a deterrent; identify perpetrators for prosecutions or whether the project 

was initiated with the dual purpose in mind. 

 

In response to the query on where the locations for the fixed cameras are and 

whether there are any in the Country Park, the Committee were informed that the 

cameras have be installed on current infrastructure in the town centre, although 

there will be future opportunities for more cameras to be installed however there 

are no immediate plans. There are however no cameras in the Country Park, due 

to the location of necessary infrastructure. 

 

A further query was raised regarding mobile cameras and whether any more are 

planned. In response, Members were informed that there are a limited amount of 

mobile camera and that two have been vandalised. Although a mobile camera for 

fly tipping hotspots are planned.  

  

Following a question regarding the flashing speed signs, it was clarified that this 

falls under the remit of Leicestershire County Council.  

 

The Committee welcomed the feedback that has been received from Leicestershire 

Policy and recognised the value CCTV has in Community Safety and tackling crime 

and disorder. 

 

It a recognised that whilst the CCTV network can be valuable in identifying 

perpetrators, Members were remined that the crime does need to be reported for 

the Police to take action. 

  

Officers were requested that when rolling out further cameras, that a wider group of 

Members are consulted with as opposed to just town Councillors.  

 

During the debate, it was noted that Melton Mowbray has areas of difficulty, 

however it isn’t an unsafe town. 

 

When asked about whether there is scope for using audio alerts, Members were 

informed that if the cameras are monitored 24/7 then would be useful. 

 

Page 5



6 Scrutiny Committee : 250723 

 

Officers confirmed that the Council would begin to replace cameras in five years 

time. Officers would be open in using the best and recognise that technology would 

have moved on considerably in that time. The current cameras would still be 

sufficient in five years, however the cameras that are used the most will be updated 

first. 

 

Following a query regarding the use of drone technology, Members were informed 

that Planning colleagues are already looking into using drones and that Officers 

would review the programme carefully before deciding whether to proceed with the 

technology in this area. 

 

The Chairman then concluded the discussion by thanking Officers for their 

attendance. 

 

8 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.47 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 
[...]

& Landlord 
Services 
 
Christopher 
Flannery, Housing 
Asset Manager 
 

Open 
 

Additional Heating Contract Extension 
 

 Director for 
Corporate 
Services 
 

Not before 
25th Sep 
2023 

Yes Leader of the 
Council & Portfolio 
Holder for Housing 
& Landlord 
Services 
 
Christopher 
Flannery, Housing 
Asset Manager 
 

Open 
 

P
age 18



Report Title 
and Expected Decision 

Background 
Papers 

Decision Maker Date of 
Decision 

Key 
Decision? 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

       

11 

Licensing Enforcement Policy 
 

 Cabinet 
 

11 Oct 2023 No Portfolio Holder for 
Governance, 
Environment & 
Regulatory 
Services (& 
Deputy Leader) 
 
Joanne Belcher, 
Senior 
Environmental 
Health Officer 
 

Open 
 

Intensive Housing Management Service 
Review 
 

 Cabinet 
 

11 Oct 2023 No Leader of the 
Council & Portfolio 
Holder for Housing 
& Landlord 
Services 
 
Alison Bennett, 
Assistant Director 
for Housing 
Management 
 

Open 
 

P
age 19



Report Title 
and Expected Decision 

Background 
Papers 

Decision Maker Date of 
Decision 

Key 
Decision? 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

       

12 

Housing Consumer Regulation - 
consultation response 
 
The Regulator for Social Housing (RSH) 
has launched a 12 week consultation 
period regarding proposed new Housing 
Consumer Regulation Standards and an 
associated Code of Practice.  

 Cabinet 
 

11 Oct 2023 Yes Leader of the 
Council & Portfolio 
Holder for Housing 
& Landlord 
Services 
 
Alison Bennett, 
Assistant Director 
for Housing 
Management 
 

Open 
 

Asset Development Programme Update 
 
An update on the proposals for Phoenix 
House. 

 Cabinet 
 

11 Oct 2023 Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Town Centre, 
Growth & 
Prosperity 
 
Pranali Parikh, 
Director for Growth 
and Regeneration 
 

Part exempt 
3 

P
age 20



Report Title 
[...]
  

15 

Intensive Housing Management Service 
Review Part 2 
 

 Cabinet 
 

15 Nov 2023 No Leader of the 
Council & Portfolio 
Holder for Housing 
& Landlord 
Services 
 
Alison Bennett, 
Assistant Director 
for Housing 
Management 
 

Open 
 

Leisure Contract Update 
 

 Cabinet 
 

15 Nov 2023 No Portfolio Holder for 
People and 
Communities 
(Deputy Leader) 
 
Aysha Rahman, 
Assistant Director, 
Customers and 
Communities 
 

Open 
 

P
age 23



Report Title 
and Expected Decision 

Background 
Papers 

Decision Maker Date of 
Decision 

Key 
Decision? 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

       

16 

Housing Revenue Account Asset 
Management Plan Review 
 

 Cabinet 
 

15 Nov 2023 Yes Leader of the 
Council & Portfolio 
Holder for Housing 
& Landlord 
Services 
 
Christopher 
Flannery, Housing 
Asset Manager 
 

Open 
 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
 

 Cabinet 
 

15 Nov 2023 Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Town Centre, 
Growth & 
Prosperity 
 
Lee Byrne, 
Assistant Director 
– Regeneration 
and UKSPF 
Delivery 
 

Open 
 

P
age 24



Report Title 
and Expected Decision 

Background 
Papers 

Decision Maker Date of 
Decision 

Key 
Decision? 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

       

17 

Asset Development Plan (Corporate 
Assets) 
 
The report provides an update and 
requests that Cabinet provides a steer for 
the next steps of the plan. 

 Cabinet 
 

15 Nov 2023 Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Town Centre, 
Growth & 
Prosperity 
 
Pranali Parikh, 
Director for Growth 
and Regeneration 
 

Open 
 

Levelling Up Fund Update 
 

 Cabinet 
 

15 Nov 2023 Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Town Centre, 
Growth & 
Prosperity 
 
Lee Byrne, 
Assistant Director 
– Regeneration 
and UKSPF 
Delivery 
 

Open 
 

P
age 25



Report Title 
and Expected Decision 

Background 
Papers 

Decision Maker Date of 
Decisio
[...]
utiny. 
 
The findings and recommendations of the group will inform 
the development of the Council’s Corporate Strategy for 
2024-2028. 
 

N/A – The Chief Executive 
explained the proposal for Policy 
Development Groups at the Scrutiny 
Work Programme Workshop, 15 
June 2023. 

N/A 

P
age 28



12 September 2023 3 

 

 

 
ONE OFF ITEMS/FORWARD PLAN(PRE-DECISION)/ANNUAL ITEM  
These are dealt with at scheduled meetings of the Committee. The following are suggestions for when particular items may be scheduled. 
 

 
Suggested Topics 
 

 
FORMAT 

 
Portfolio Holder/Officer 

 
Meeting Date 

 
Notes 

Requested by 
(Member)/ 
Date agreed for 
addition by Scrutiny 
Chairman 

Portfolio Holder/Chief 
Officer consulted on date 
of report 
 

(1) Preparedness for 
regulatory change in 
housing 

One-off Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and Landlord 
Services 
 
Director for Housing and 
Communities 

21 September 
2023 

The Committees role in this context could 
be to seek assurance of the Council’s 
preparedness for regulatory change, and to 
comment on areas requiring further 
improvement. Feedback and / or 
recommendations to Cabinet would directly 
inform the next steps in the Council’s 
housing improvement journey. 
 

Scrutiny Workshop, 15 
June 2023 

Yes 

(2) Cattle Market/Stockyard 
Leases 

One-off Portfolio Holder for Town 
Centre, Growth and 
Prosperity 
 
Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 

21 September 
2023 

The Committee is to consider the current 
arrangements and whether these need to 
be reviewed or modified in advance of 
long-term contracts being agreed. 
Members will also ensure that income to 
the Council is maximised and best value for 
the Levelling Up Fund investment is 
realised. 
 

Scrutiny Workshop, 15 
June 2023, agreed by 
Chairman, 13 July 
2023 

Yes 

(3) Crime and Disorder Annual Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Finance, Property 
and Resources 
 
Director for Housing and 
Communities 
 

19 October 
2023 

The new L
[...]
 committee involvement in the 
development of the five-year business plan 
will be advantageous for the whole 
partnership. It will also enable the 
committee to provide feedback to cabinet 
on the opportunities and constraints for 
Lightbulb as a service (eg: eligible spend 
guided by legislative framework and 
ringfence, leading to underspend). 
 
This is a partnership piece of work. 
 

Scrutiny Workshop, 15 
June 2023 

Yes 

(8) Regulatory change in 
housing review 

One-off Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and Landlord 
Services 
 
Director for Housing and 
Communities 
 

21 March 2024 This slot is on hold for a potential review on 
the effects of the regulatory change in 
housing upon Melton. 

Scrutiny Workshop, 15 
June 2023 

Yes 

(9) Annual Scrutiny Report Annual Item Scrutiny Officer 
 
Chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

25 April 2024 Report detailing the work of the Scrutiny 
Committee over the previous 12 months. 

N/A Yes 

P
age 30



12 September 2023 5 

 

 

 
PENDING ITEMS These items are awaiting further discussion or additional research before being added to the work programme 
 

 

 
Topics 
(One-off or Review Item?) 
 

 
Officer and Member Lead 

 
Date 

 
Notes 

Requested by (Member)/ 
Date agreed for addition by 
Scrutiny Chairman 

(1) Leader’s Annual 
Presentation 

Chief Executive 
 
Leader 

TBC - Scrutiny Work Programme 
Workshop, 15 June 2023 

(2) Portfolio Holder for 
Governance, 
Environment and 
Regulatory Services 
Annual Presentation 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder for 
Governance, Environment 
and Regulatory Services 

TBC - Scrutiny Work Programme 
Workshop, 15 June 2023 

(3) Portfolio Holder for 
Customers, 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Annual 
Presentation 

Director for Housing and 
Communities 
 
Portfolio Holder for 
Customers, Communities 
and Neighbourhoods 

TBC - Scrutiny Work Programme 
Workshop, 15 June 2023 

(4) Portfolio Holder for 
Town Centre, Growth 
and Prosperity Annual 
Presenta
[...]
g the impact on Officer resource and this should be a consideration in adding to 

work programme. Successful Scrutiny is about looking at the right topic in the right way and Members will need to be selective whilst also being 

able to demonstrate clear arguments in favour of including or excluding topics.  

Risks  

A common pitfall for Scrutiny can be the inclusion of topics on the work programme that are unmanageable, of limited interest to the community, 

purely for informational purposes, have few outcomes and fail to ‘add value’ to the work of the Council or the wellbeing of the community. As 

such the selection and prioritisation of topics is critical to the effectiveness of Scrutiny as such processes can ensure clearer focus, particularly in 

poor or weak areas of performance or major issues of concern to the wider community. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Scrutiny Report 

Preparing for Regulatory Change (Housing) 

1 

 

 

Scrutiny Committee 
21st September 2023 

       

  
  

 

Preparing for Regulatory Change (Housing)  

Report Author: Chris Lambert, Regulatory Assurance Lead  

Alison Bennett, Assistant Director (Housing 
Management)  

Chief Officer Responsible: Michelle Howard, Director for Housing and 
Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

01664 504322 

mhoward@melton.gov.uk 

Lead Member/Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Pip Allnatt, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Landlord Services (Leader of the 
Council)  

 

Corporate Priority: Excellent homes and landlord services  

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

Not applicable 

Exempt Information: No 

 

1 Summary 

1.1 The Housing White Paper published in November 2017 suggested wide ranging changes 

to the way Social Housing is regulated, including moving from a reactive to a proactive 

regulatory approach. Work to develop and implement a new regulatory regime has taken 

place since, leading to the Social Hous
[...]
ents. Full details of the consultation document 

on the new consumer standards can be found on this link: Consumer standards 

consultation (publishing.service.gov.uk). This document includes the 7 prescribed 

questions that landlords are invited to respond to as part of the consultation process which 

closes on 17 October 2023. 

 

4.14 Housing Consumer Standards Code of Practice – this document is designed to support 

the new consumer standards and provide examples of the intentions of the new 

requirements, to guide landlords to ensure they comply.  They are not a prescriptive list of 

specific requirements though, as the very ethos of the new arrangements is that landlords 

need to agree with their tenants how they are going to comply in a way that is appropriate 

for local circumstances and priorities.  The full draft code of practice for consultation 

document can be found using this link:  Annex 2 - Proposed consumer standards Code of 

Practice (accessible version) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

4.15 Economic and Governance Standards – it is important to recognise that these 

standards exist within the wider housing regulatory framework, but they do not currently 

apply to Councils, as separate arrangements are considered to already be in place 

through the existing Local Government Audit oversight requirements.  Housing 

Associations are required to be inspected periodically by the RSH with respect to this area 

and a poor outcome can have a significant impact upon their credit score when seeking to 

access market funding for developments. 

 

4.16 Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSM) – these are a series of 22 indicators that have 

been designed to provide a cross section of information about both the performance of the 

landlord and the perception of the service from tenants. Details of these are included as 

an appendix to this report.  There are 10 service specific performance indicators, and 12 

tenant perception” indicators, assessing t
[...]


Report Author Contact Details: 01664 504284 

jravat@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Pranali Parikh, Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 504321 

PParikh@melton.gov.uk 

Lead Member/Portfolio Holder 
responsible 

Councillor Sarah Cox - Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Finance, Property and Resources 

 
 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in 
Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): Melton Egerton – Cllr Pip Allnatt and Cllr Mike 
Brown 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: Appendix A, B and C of this report contains exempt 
information and is not for publication in accordance 
with Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  

1 Summary 

1.1 The Chair of Scrutiny Committee asked for a report to be considered by the committee 
with following details: 

• Details of current occupiers of the site 

• How much rent is paid by each tenant 

• What percentage of rent is paid as income to MBC 

• The method for determining the rental values including when they were last valued and 
by whom 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Scrutiny Report 

Cattle Market Leases 

2 

 

 
1.2 This report sets out answers to the above questions and provides an overview of the 

operation and management of this key commercial asset for the Council. 
 

2 Recommendation 

That Committee: 

 

1. Notes the report and provides any feedback to the Cabinet 

 

 
3 Reason for Recommendations 
3.1 ‘Take a commercial approach to the management of our assets to deliver jobs, homes and 

income’ is a focus area under the priority 3 of the Council’s Corporate Strategy 2020-2024. 

3.2 The Cattle market is one of the highest income g
[...]
ream for the Council of circa £250k based on the outturn for 2022-23. It is 

important there is effective and robust management of the operator to ensure payments 

are up to date and accurate.  This process is supported by the finance team with the 

annual review of accounts and monthly payment analysis. 

9.2 Where rent review periods are in place the Council needs to ensure these are activated 

and discussions take place in a timely manner to agree and amend where required to 

ensure income maximization from a key council asset. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: David Scott, Assistant Director for Resources 

10 Legal and Governance Implications 

10.1 This report is for information only therefore there are no legal implications arising directly 

from this report.  

Legal Implications reviewed by: Alison McKane, Assistant Director for Governance 

& Democracy (Monitoring Officer) 

11 Equality and Safeguarding Implications 

11.1 N/A 

12 Community Safety Implications 

12.1 N/A 

13 Environmental and Climate Change Implications 

13.1 N/A 

Page 54



Scrutiny Report 

Cattle Market Leases 

7 

 

 

14 Background Papers 

14.1 N/A 

15 Appendices 

15.1 EXEMPT – Appendix A – List of Occupiers  

15.2 EXEMPT – Appendix B – Percentage split of income as per the lease agreements 

15.3 EXEMPT – Appendix C – Details of Expenditure and Income 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN
	5 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24
	6 PREPARING FOR REGULATORY CHANGE (HOUSING)
	7 CATTLE MARKET LEASES
	Appendix A - List of Occupiers (EXEMPT)
	Appendix B - Percentage split of income as per the lease agreements (EXEMPT)
	Appendix C - Details of Expenditure and Income (EXEMPT)




Minutes of the meeting


1 Scrutiny Committee : 210923 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor M. Brown (Chair)  

 

Councillors A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) R. Child 

 H. Cliff M. Gordon 

 R. Sharp T. Webster 

 

In Attendance Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord 

Services – Councillor P. Allnatt 

 Portfolio Holder for Town Centre, Growth and Prosperity – Councillor 

S. Butcher 

 Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources – 

Councillor S. Cox 

 

Officers Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Assistant Director for Housing Management 

 Regulatory Assurance Lead 

 Housing Asset Manager 

 Corporate Property and Asset Manager 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 

  

 

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Thursday, 21 September 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 



2 Scrutiny Committee : 210923 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Atherton, Evans and 

Lumley. 

 

10 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 were approved. 

 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Gordon declared an other registerable interest in relation to Minute 

Number 14, preparing for regulatory change (housing) report, as she is a tenant of 

a Council home. 

 

Councillor Sharp declared an other registerable interest in relation to Minute 

Number 15, the report on cattle market leases, as he is a vendor at the cattle 

market. 

 

Councillor Webster declared an other registerable interest in relation to Minute 

Number 15, the report on cattle market leases, as he was previously employed at 

the Cattle Market for 30 years, however Councillor Webster stated that he had left 

the role four years ago. Councillor Webster also stated that he the Senior Town 

Warden for the Town Estate, which is an organisation whom own land at the cattle 

market. 

 

12 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members to 

comment. 

 

13 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

The Chairman introduced the Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 and invited 

Members to comment upon the document. 

 

14 PREPARING FOR REGULATORY CHANGE (HOUSING) 

The Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the 

report and the Regulatory Assurance Lead delivered a presentation. The 

Committee was informed that the regulatory changes will cover all social housing 

stock.  

 

Following the comment that was made stating that rent arrears remain high, 

Members were reassured that steps are being taken, with further action proposed 

to ensure a significant and sustainable improvement on rent arrears. 

 

A concern was raised regarding the ability of the Council to evict tenants who 

damage property but are covered by statutory obligations to house them. In 

response, the Committee were assured that Officers have sufficient tools to resolve 



3 Scrutiny Committee : 210923 

 

these problems and that eviction can take place, although in certain circumstance it 

would not be an easy process. It was also noted that tenants do pay between one 

week and four weeks rent in advance as a deposit, which can be used to offset 

arrears at the commencement of a new tenancy.   

 

Concerns were raised in the respect that 48 hours’ notice for an inspection of 

regulatory compliance seemed like short notice and wasn’t reasonable. In 

responding Officers advised that it is at the discretion of the inspector, but that they 

would be preparing for an inspection with limited advanced warning for the 

Regulator to check the Council’s landlord service at any given time and give them 

the opportunity for a realistic insight into the service provided.  

 

Following a question on whether the revenue and capital budgets would be spent 

this year, Members were informed that the service is on target to spend both 

budgets capital and revenue by the end of the year. 

 

The Committee agreed to review the progress on preparing for regulatory change 

at their meeting in April 2024. The Committee also agreed that this meeting would 

be hosted in a community location and managed in a way that enables Scrutiny 

Committee Members to hear directly from tenants. 

 

15 CATTLE MARKET LEASES 

The Director for Growth and Regeneration introduced the report on Cattle Market 

Leases. 

 

During the debate a discussion ensued regarding the total income from leases and 

the Portfolio Holder and Officers were asked as to what assurances could be given 

that more investment would provide more income. In response, Members were 

informed that the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) development does not affect current 

lease income but will provide additional income streams as new commercial space 

would be generated. The payments outlined in the report are in respect to active 

units whereas the income from the development zone (Zone E) is expected but the 

precise amount is yet to be determined. 

 

It was noted that Zone E is currently used for car parking, however the Committee 

was informed that Zone E car parking is not part of any current lease arrangement. 

It was noted that the Council does receive some car park income from the site. 

 

Concern was raised regarding the fact that only 12 of the 21 units within the 

Principle Leased Area are let and the query was raised as to whether the Council 

monitors the performance of the tenant who then subsequently sub-lets the units. In 

response, it was confirmed that the Council, as the landlord of the site, does hold 

monthly meetings with the tenant and monitors their performance. In addition, 

Officers confirmed that Zone E is not part of the tenant’s lease. 

 

A query was raised regarding the £22k car parking income generated from Scalford 

Road Car Park. Members were informed that the car park is not used often unless 

there is an event on. 



4 Scrutiny Committee : 210923 

 

 

At 7:50pm, the Committee agreed the following motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

The Committee, in accordance with Part 1, Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972, AGREED that the public and press be 

excluded from the meeting because the business to be transacted contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

The meeting then proceeded to private session. 

 

(At 8:40pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Child left the meeting 

and did not return.) 

 

16 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.48 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


